SSAISD BOARD AGENDA - ITEM SUMMARY

MEETING DATE:	December 18, 2013				
MEETING TYPE:	[x]REGULAR []SPECIAL				
ITEM TITLE:	Greater Learning School Contract with the SSAISD Head Start Program				
PURPOSE:	[]RECOGNITION []REPORT ONLY [] DISCUSSION [x]ACTION				
PRESENTER(S):	Veronica Bacigalupo				
REQUESTED BY:	SSAISD Head Start Program				
I. DESCRIPTION OF ITEM TO INCLUDE YOUR SPECIFIC REQUEST:					
The SSAISD Head Start Program presents an agreement between SSAISD and Greater Learning, LP, and asks the SSAISD School Board for approval of this agreement. The SSAISD Head Start Program is responsible for providing speech and language services to Head Start children in order to meet Head Start obligations. Greater Learning, LP, can provide these services.					
II. BACKGROUND INFORMATION (DOCUMENTATION):					
	as worked with SSAISD under the Early Reading First Program for 7 years. In October was approved by the SSAISD School Board to provide such services.				
III. ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED (IF APPLICABLE):					
IV. RECOMMENDA	TION AND IMPACT:				
By partnering with Greater Learning, LP, SSAISD Head Start will be better able to serve Head Start children who					
are in need of speech and language services. Children will benefit by working one-on-one and in small groups with speech and language therapists in the areas of articulation and/or language development.					
V. DISTRICT GOAL AND CORRESPONDING DEPARTMENTAL INITIATIVE:					
This partnership will meet the needs of Head Start children in the areas of speech and language development and the School Readiness Goals as defined by SSAISD Head Start. In addition, the progress that children make as a result of working with speech and language therapists will better prepare them for instruction in both Pre-K and Kindergarten.					
VI. FUNDING SOURCE-PROGRAM AND/OR BUDGET CODE:					
SHS Head Start Progra	am				



April Smith M.A., CCC Speech-Language Pathologist

SPEECH & LANGUAGE SERVICES SCHOOL CONTRACT

TERMS OF AGREEMENT:

Greater l	Learning, LP agrees to provide said services to South San			
Antonio Inde	pendent School District Head Start Program, referred to as			
SSAISD	. Services under this contract shall include:			
1. A thorough	h evaluation of students' current level of communicative functioning oppropriate speech and language techniques on a referral basis from			
	ech and language therapy services for those students who have an indicated pon referral from <u>SSAISD</u> .			
3. Consultative and parents	we services, regarding student's communication skills, with teachers, staff as indicated.			
4. Supervisio SSAISD	n of licensed speech therapy assistant (s) and services provided to			
Greater Lea	rning, LP agrees to provide copies of and maintain appropriate			
certification, st	tate licensure and proof of individual liability insurance, and to perform			
criminal backg	round checks for any Greater Learning providers, and to abide by student			
privacy require	ements of the Family Educational and Privacy Rights Act (FERPA).			
SSAISD	will be responsible for referring students for speech and language			
evaluations, sc	reenings or therapy services. SSAISD will also be responsible for			
informing <u>G</u> i	reater Learning, LP of any guidelines which need to be met			
when providing	g speech and language services. SSAISD will acknowledge			
recommendation	ons and/or changes suggested by the speech-language pathologist and			
	agreed upon recommendations and/or changes into the program.			
SSAISD	further agrees to provide space and facilities to implement			
	therapeutic services. It is the understanding of both parties that			
	will provide all necessary materials for Greater Learning, LP			
o carryout assigned responsibilities.				

Speech & Language Services South San Antonio ISD Page 2

SSAISD agre	es to provide reimburse	ment for said services a	t the following rates:		
\$ <u>90.00</u>	per hour for services provided by <u>April Smith</u> to include direct diagnostic and therapy services, supervision of services, in-service training, meetings and in office time spent in the preparation of applicable programs, therapy materials or in-service materials. Onsite time will be billed at a minimum of two hours.				
\$ <u>85.00</u>	per hour for direct and in-direct diagnostic, therapeutic and consultative services provided by masters degreed speech-language pathologists as assigned to <u>SSAISD</u> by <u>Greater Learning</u> , <u>LP</u> .				
\$ <u>65.00</u>	consultative services	nd in-direct diagnostic, s provided by speech-land toSSAISD_byC	nguage pathology		
Greater Learning rendered on the 15 th within 30 days follows:		agrees to submit a staronth. Fees for services ment for services.	tement of services shall be reimbursed		
is subject to cancell the contract. Contra parties acknowledg	lation by either party winct for services will be researce of this con Laws of the State of Te	or the academic year 201 ith 30 days written notic reviewed on an annual bontract. Any disputes be exas and venue for any of	e prior to the end of asis. Signature by both tween the parties shall		
April Son de Printed Name	h				
Printed Name		Name			
and					
Signature		Signature	-		
Manayna Title	Parkner	Title	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
12-10-13 Date					
Date	 -	Date			